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To the Board Members:

The Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants (“we” and “our”) appreciates
the continued efforts of the International Accounting Standards Board on this project, and
welcomes the opportunity to comment on the Exposure Draft Interest Rate Benchmark
Reform—Phase 2 (Proposed amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39, IFRS 7, IFRS 4 and IFRS
16) (“ED”).

Please find below our comments to the questions raised in the ED.

Question 1—Modifications of financial assets and financial liabilities (paragraphs
6.9.1-6.9.6 of the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 9, paragraphs 20R-20S and 50-51
of the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 4 and paragraphs 104-106 and C1A—C1B of
the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 16)

Paragraphs 6.9.2—6.9.6 of the draft amendments to IFRS 9 propose that:
(a) a financial asset or financial liability would be modified if the basis for determining
the contractual cash flows is changed after the initial recognition of the financial

instrument. In this context, a modification can arise even if the contractual terms of

the financial instrument are not amended.
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(b) an entity would apply paragraph B5.4.5 of IFRS 9 as a practical expedient to account
for a modification of a financial asset or financial liability that is required by interest
rate benchmark reform.

(c) a modification is required by interest rate benchmark reform if and only if (i) it is
required as a direct consequence of interest rate benchmark reform; and (ii) the new
basis for determining the contractual cash flows is economically equivalent to the
previous basis (ie the basis immediately preceding the modification).

(d) an entity would also apply the practical expedient proposed in paragraph 6.9.3 if an
existing contractual term is activated that results in a change in the basis for
determining the contractual cash flows of a financial asset or a financial liability,
and particular other conditions are met.

Paragraphs BC10-BC36 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for

these proposals.

(e) The Exposure Draft proposes to make corresponding amendments to IFRS 4 that
would require insurers applying the temporary exemption from IFRS 9 to apply the
same practical expedient as described above.

(f) The Exposure Draft proposes amendments to IFRS 16 that would require entities to
apply paragraph 42 of IFRS 16 to account for a lease modification that is required
by interest rate benchmark reform.

Paragraphs BC39-BC41 and paragraphs BC118-BC125 of the Basis for Conclusions

describe the Board’s reasons for these proposals.

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you agree with only parts of

the proposals, please specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the

proposals, please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:
We agree with the proposals.

Question 2—Amendments to hedging relationships (paragraphs 6.9.7-6.9.10 of
the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 1020-102R of the [Draft]
amendments to IAS 39)

Paragraphs 6.9.7-6.9.10 of the draft amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 1020-
102R of the draft amendment to IAS 39 propose that an entity would amend the formal
designation of the hedging relationship only to make one or more of the changes

specified in paragraph 6.9.7 and paragraph 1020 as and when uncertainty arising from

interest rate benchmark reform is no longer present with respect to the hedged risk
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and/or the timing and the amount of interest rate benchmark-based cash flows of the
hedged item or of the hedging instrument.

Paragraphs BC42-BC50 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for
these proposals.

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you agree with only parts of

the proposals, please specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the

proposals, please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:
We agree with the proposals, except for the following:

Paragraph 6.9.7 of the ED sets out a requirement for the amendment of hedge designation,
but does not cover the amendment of hedging relationship that changes the combination
of hedging instruments and hedged items. As described in paragraph BC102 of the ED,
modifications to hedging instruments and those to hedged items are not necessarily made
at the same time. This is especially the case for hedging relationships in open portfolios,
where an interest rate benchmark might be changed only for hedging instruments first and
then for hedged items afterwards. We recommend that consideration be given on whether
or not to provide a practical expedient in such cases for hedging relationships in open

portfolios.

Question 3—Accounting for qualifying hedging relationships and groups of items
(paragraphs 6.9.11-6.9.15 of the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs
102S-102X of the [Draft] amendments to IAS 39)

Paragraphs 6.9.11-6.9.15 of the draft amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 102S—

102X of the draft amendments to IAS 39 propose that:

(a) the requirements in IFRS 9 and IAS 39 would be applied when the designation of a
hedging relationship is amended to remeasure the hedging instrument and the
hedged item based on the alternative benchmark rate and recognise any resulting
ineffectiveness in profit or loss.

(b) the amount accumulated in the cash flow hedge reserve at the date the entity amends
the description of the hedged item would be deemed to be based on the alternative
benchmark rate on which the hedged future cash flows are determined.

(c) when there is a change in the basis for determining the contractual cash flows of a

financial asset or a financial liability previously designated as a hedged item in a

hedging relationship that has been discontinued, the amount accumulated in the cash
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flow hedge reserve for the discontinued hedging relationship would be deemed to
be based on the alternative benchmark rate on which the hedged future cash flows
will be based.

(d) when applying paragraph 6.9.7 or paragraph 1020 to groups of items designated as
hedged items, the hedged items would be allocated to sub-groups within the same
hedging relationship based on the benchmark rate to which they are referenced and
that the proportionality test would be applied to each sub-group separately.

(e) for the purpose of assessing retrospective effectiveness as required by IAS 39, the
cumulative fair value changes of the hedged item and hedging instrument would be
reset to zero when paragraph 102G of IAS 39 ceases to apply.

Paragraphs BC51-BC79 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for

these proposals.

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you agree with only parts of

the proposals, please specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the

proposals, please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:
We agree with the proposals; however, clarification is required in the following

paragraphs:

Paragraphs 6.9.12 and 6.9.13 of the ED set out the accounting for the remeasurement of
the amount accumulated in cash flow hedge reserve. Although the requirement specifies
how to remeasure hedge reserve, it does not provide clarification about the corresponding
account in an expected journal entry for a hedge reserve adjustment resulting from the
remeasurement. Therefore, we suggest that provisions like paragraphs 6.5.11(b) and
6.5.11 (c) of IFRS 9 should be added to the amended standard for clarification purposes.
(According to paragraph BC62 of the ED, it appears that such adjustments arising from
remeasurement would be recognised in profit or loss as part of hedge ineffectiveness;

however, we believe clarification should be made within the standard.)

Paragraph 6.9.14 of the ED stipulates the recycling of amount accumulated in the cash
flow hedge reserve for a discontinued hedging relationship. However, it is uncertain as to
whether or not the remeasurement should be applied to such amount as is required under
paragraphs 6.9.12 and 6.9.13 of the ED.

Question 4—Designation of risk components and portions (paragraphs 6.9.16—
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6.9.18 of the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 102Y-102Z1 of the
[Draft] amendments to IAS 39)

Paragraphs 6.9.16-6.9.18 of the draft amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 102Y—

102Z1 of the draft amendments to IAS 39 propose that:

(a) an alternative benchmark rate designated as a non-contractually specified risk
component that is not separately identifiable at the date it is designated, would be
deemed to have met that requirement at that date, if and only if, the entity reasonably
expects the alternative benchmark rate will be separately identifiable within a period
of 24 months from the date the alternative benchmark rate is designated as a risk
component.

(b) if subsequently, an entity reasonably expects that the alternative benchmark rate
will not be separately identifiable within 24 months from the date it was designated
as a risk component, an entity would cease applying the requirement in paragraph
6.9.16 and paragraph 102Y and discontinue hedge accounting prospectively from
the date of that reassessment.

Paragraphs BC87-BC97 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons for

these proposals.

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you agree with only parts of

the proposals, please specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the

proposals, please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:

We agree with the proposals, except for the following:

We do not think that entities are supposed to have a different period until an alternative
benchmark rate under the interest rate benchmark reform has sufficiently established
liquidity in the market and also becomes separately identifiable. Further, it is not clear
whether the term “the date the alternative benchmark rate is designated as a risk
component” in the ED is expecting different dates for each hedge designation or referring
to a specific date when the alternative benchmark rate is designated as a risk component
for the first time. Accordingly, we suggest that the period of 24 months should be applied
to entities in the same way, for example, by stating as “24 months from the end of the first
financial reporting period in which the amended standard is adopted,” instead of referring
to a date when an alternative benchmark rate is designated, which could be different

among entities.



Question S—Effective date and transition (paragraphs 7.1.9 and 7.2.36-7.2.38 of
the [Draft] amendments to IFRS 9 and paragraphs 108H-108J of the [Draft]
amendments to IAS 39)

(a) The Exposure Draft proposes that the amendments would have an effective date of
annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2021. Earlier application would be
permitted.

(b) The Exposure Draft proposes that the amendments would be applied retrospectively
in accordance with IAS 8 Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates
and Errors, except as specified in (i1) below. An entity would:

(1) reinstate a discontinued hedging relationship if and only if the entity discontinued
that hedging relationship solely due to changes required by interest rate
benchmark reform and, therefore, the entity would not have been required to
discontinue that hedging relationship if the amendments had been applied at that
time.

(i1) not be required to restate prior periods to reflect the application of these
amendments. However, the entity may restate prior periods if, and only if, it is
possible without the use of hindsight.

Paragraphs BC110-BC115 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons

for these proposals.

Do you agree with these proposals? Why or why not? If you agree with only parts of

the proposals, please specify what you agree and disagree with. If you disagree with the

proposals, please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:
We agree with the proposals.

Question 6—Disclosures (paragraphs 241-24J and paragraphs 44HH-4411 of
[Draft] amendments to IFRS 7)

The Exposure Draft proposes that entities provide specific disclosures in order to

provide information about:

(a) the nature and extent of risks arising from interest rate benchmark reform to which
the entity is exposed, and how it manages those risks; and

(b) the entity’s progress in completing the transition from interest rate benchmarks to
alternative benchmark rates, and how the entity is managing that transition.

Paragraphs BC105-BC109 of the Basis for Conclusions describe the Board’s reasons
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for this proposal.
Do you agree with this proposal? Why or why not? If you disagree with the proposal,

please explain what you propose and why.

Comment:
We agree with the proposal, except for the following:

Although not a comment on the ED itself, we would like to comment on the way of
numbering in the amended standard. Given that the interest rate benchmark reform is a
one-time reform, we understand that the related disclosure requirements would no longer
be needed after the reform. That said, we recommend that such disclosure requirements
should be put together and set forth in one place as Appendix D in IFRS 7, which would
be easier to delete after implementing the reform, rather than adding new paragraphs,
such as “from paragraphs 241-24J,” to the standard.

Same kind of approach is already taken in other IFRSs, including the amendment of IFRS
1.

Yours faithfully,

Takako Fujimoto

Executive Board Member — Business Accounting Standards and Practice/Corporate
Disclosure

The Japanese Institute of Certified Public Accountants



